TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PERAKUAN TENTANG HASIL KERJA AKADEMIK i
ABSTRAK i
ABSTRACT il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii
LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES Xiv
LIST OF GLOSSARY XV
CHAPTER I : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 OVERVIEW 2
12 BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY
1.2.1 DEVELOPMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION 2
INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA
1.22 IMPORTANCE OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 4
IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
1.23 THE RATIONALE FOR CHOOSING THE
SAFETY MANAGEMENT SECTOR AND 5
SAFETY TEAM 7
124 PUTRAJAYA AS THE RESEARCH SITE 8

1.2.5 GADANG ENGINEERING BHD.
126 COMMON UTILITY TRENCH (CUT) AT PUTRA 9

JAYA



CHAPTER
21
22
23
24

25

1.2.7 T HE PRIMARY OBJECTIVE OF THE SAFETY

MANAGEMENT TEAM AND ITS OVERALL

COMMUNICATION LINES.

12.8 EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND OF THE

SAFETY MANAGEMENT TEAM

PURPOSE OF THE RESEARCH
OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH
RESEARCH QUESTIONS

SCOPE OF THE RESEARCH
DESCRIPTION OF METHODOLOGY
LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

THE ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS

I1: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
INTRODUCTION
DEFINITION OF COMMUNICATION
MODELS OF COMMUNICATION
THE CONCEPT OF FEEDBACK
RELEVANT COMMUNICATION TERMS
2.5.1 COMMUNICATIVE PRACTICE

252 COMMUNICATIVE PATTERNS

20
23
27
29

30



26
27
28
29
2.10
2.11
2.12
213
2.14
215
2.16
217
218

2.19

253 COMMUNICATIVE STRATEGIES

BILINGUALISM AND TRANSLATION
CODE SWITCHING AND CODE MIXING
ACCOMMODATION

DISCOURSE COMMUNITY
COMMUNICATIVE SITUATION, EVENT AND ACT
COMMUNICATIVE COMPETENCE
CHANNELS, MEDIUMS AND CODE
NON- VERBAL COMMUNICATION
ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES
ESP IN MALAYSIA

NEEDS ANALYSIS

ETHNOGRAPHY OF COMMUNICATION
RELEVANT RESEARCH

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 1l : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

33

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN

3.2.1 QUALITATIVE RESEARCH DESIGN

322 THE ETHNOGRAPHIC METHOD

NEGOTIATING ACCESS

31

31

32

33

37

38

39

40

41

43

44

45

47

52

56

57
57
58
60

60

viii



33

34.

35.

37
38

39

SOURCES QF DATA
COLLECTION OF DATA
INSTRUMENTATION

3.6.1 INFORMAL INTERVIEW
3.6.2 QBSERVATION

3.63 AUDIO RECORDING
364 NOTE TAKING

3.6.5 PHOTOGRAPHS

DATA ANALYSIS
CONSTRAINTS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

CHAPTER IV : DATA PROCESSING AND ANALYSIS

4.1

42

43

44

45

INTRODUCTION
THE OVERALL ORGANIZATION OF THE SAFETY
MANAGEMENT TEAM
ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SAFETY
MANAGEMENT TEAM
ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF PEOPLE WHO
INTERACT WITH THE SAFETY MANAGEMENT
TEAM
TYPES OF COMMUNICATION

4.5.1 INTERNAL COMMUNICATION

4.5.2 External Communication

60

62

64

65

65

66

66

67

67

68

68

70

72

72

75

79

79

90



4.6

4.7

48

49

SECTION - TO - SECTION MEETINGS

46.1
46.2
463
464
465

46.6

PROGRESS MEETINGS
CO-ORDINATION MEETINGS
SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETINGS
SAFETY BRIEFINGS

TOOL BOX MEETINGS

SAFETY INDUCTION

CANNELS OF COMMUNICATION

4.7.1
472
473
474

415

FACE TO FACE COMMUNICATION
TELEPHONE CONVERSATION
WALKIE - TALKIE

MEGAPHONE / SIREN

NON-VERBAL SAFETY SINAGE

COMMUNICATIVE STRATEGIES

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

CHAPTER V: CONCLUSION AND IMPLICATIONS

51

52

53

54

55

INTRODUCTION

SUMMARY OF MAIN FINDINGS

IMPLICATIONS OF MAIN FINDINGS

SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE RESERCH

CONCLUSION

93

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101
102

109

110
111
116
118

199



BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

C o = >

Transcripts
Technical Reports
Samples of non-verbal communication
Diagram and the map of location of Common Utility
Trench (CUT)
Examples of Personal Protective Equipments and
Machinery
Letter of Indemnity

les of Minutes of Meeti

Relevant pictures taken at the project site

120

127

150

155

166

168

173

174

194

xi



GDP
COSH
CIDB
OSHA
DOSH
CuT
KLSE
PPC
PKK
HQ
PMT

DBKL
oT
PPE
PJ
ESP
EOP
ESL

UMESPP

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Gross Domestic Production

Conference On Occupational, Safety And Health.

C ion Industry Devel Board.
Occupational Safety And Health Act.
D Of O ional, Safety And Health.

Common Utility Trench.

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.
Pembinaan Punca Cergas
Perkhidmatan Kontraktor Kerja

Head Quarters.

Project Management Team.

Tenaga Nasional Berhad.

Jabatan Bekalan Air.

Occupational Safety And Health.
Factories and Machinery Act.

Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur
Overtime.

Personal Protective Equipment

Putra Jaya

English For Specific/Special Purposes.
English For The Occupational Purposes.
English As A Second Language.

University of Malaya’s English Special Purposes Project.



UMSEP

MoU

UM

TSA

UKM

University Malaya’s Spoken English Project.

M dum Of Und:

University of Malaya.
Target Situation Analysis.
Information Technology.

University Ket M

Y

Xiti



Figure No.

1. Communication is interaction.

2. Communication is transaction.

3. Model of communication — Shahnon and Weaver in Burgoon.

4. Model of communication — Lesswell.

S. Model of communication — Newcomb in Fiskie.

6. Model of communication — Wesley Maclen in Fiskie.

7. TSA Framework.

8. Organization of Safety M Team.

9. Project representatives

10. Overall lines of communication of the Safety Management Team.

11. Patterns of communication (Internal).

12 Patterns of communication (External).

13. Communication patterns of section-to-section meetings.
Table No.

2.

6.

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Educational Background Of The Safety Management Team

Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager — Engineers.

. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager — Safety

Officers/Supervisors.

. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager — Safety Crew.

. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager — Craftsmen.

C icative Activities Safety M — Labourers/Security.




GLOSSARY

Temporary - 8 erected temporarily to witk dp
ones.

Scaffolding - Standard steel —frames erected on site.

Dump trucks - Ten wheeler lorries, mainly used to carry earth.

Slab - Concrete placed in a horizontal formation.

Signages - Signboards, stickers and posters.

Toolbox meeting - Brief meeting in the moming to discuss daily work
and tools to be used.

Road furniture - Items used to safeguard road users’ safety like
shuttle barrier and beacon.

Delineators - Illumineuos lining to demarcate ‘danger area’.

Guard rails - Timber or steel erected to prevent falling.

Scupper drain - Small drains along sidewalls which contain water.

Casting - Concrete powder.

Concrete - A mixture of sand, cement and aggregate.

Elevation - Area above ground level.

Craftsmen - Op of crane, and hinery.

Consultant - Deciding authority of engineering work.

Suppliers - Persons involved in supplying materials to the
job site.

Barricade - Plastic/timber used to ‘cordon off’ an area.

Cross bracing

Manhole

Confined space
Safety crew

Man hours

Two pieces of steel erected in ‘X’ manner.

Construction area ‘access’ for one man through an
opening.

Area covered on all sides — limitation to entry and exit.
Persons involved in safety work at job site.

Hours worked by the entire work force to complete
the project.

Xv



