TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
PERAKUAN	TENT	ANG HASIL KERJA AKADEMIK	i
ABSTRAK			ii
ABSTRACT	• .		iii
ACKNOWL	EDGEM	IENT	v
TABLE OF	CONTE	NTS	xi
LIST OF AB	BREVI	ATIONS	xii
LIST OF FIG	GURES	AND TABLES	x iv
LIST OF GL	OSSAR	Y	xv
CHAPTER	: 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	OVE	RVIEW	2
1.2	BACK	GROUND TO THE STUDY	
	1.2.1	DEVELOPMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION	2
		INDUSTRY IN MALAYSIA	
	1.2.2	IMPORTANCE OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE	4
		IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY	
	1.2.3	THE RATIONALE FOR CHOOSING THE	
		SAFETY MANAGEMENT SECTOR AND	5
		SAFETY TEAM	7
	1.2.4	PUTRAJAYA AS THE RESEARCH SITE	8
	1.2.5	GADANG ENGINEERING BHD.	
	1.2.6	COMMON UTILITY TRENCH (CUT) AT PUTRA	. 9
		JAYA	

	1.2.7 THE PRIMARY OBJECTIVE OF THE SAFETY	
	MANAGEMENT TEAM AND ITS OVERALL	
	COMMUNICATION LINES.	
		10
	1.2.8 EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND OF THE	
	SAFETY MANAGEMENT TEAM	
		12
1.3	PURPOSE OF THE RESEARCH	
1.4	OBJECTIVES OF THE RESEARCH	15
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	15
1.6	SCOPE OF THE RESEARCH	15
1.7	DESCRIPTION OF METHODOLOGY	16
1.8	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	17
1.9	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	17
1.10	THE ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS	19
		19
CHAPT	ER 11: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	
2.2	DEFINITION OF COMMUNICATION	20
2.3	MODELS OF COMMUNICATION	20
2.4	THE CONCEPT OF FEEDBACK	23
2.5	RELEVANT COMMUNICATION TERMS	27
	2.5.1 COMMUNICATIVE PRACTICE	29
	2.5.2 COMMUNICATIVE PATTERNS	30

2.6	BILINGUALISM AND TRANSLATION	31
2.7	CODE SWITCHING AND CODE MIXING	32
2.8	ACCOMMODATION	33
2.9	DISCOURSE COMMUNITY	37
2.10	COMMUNICATIVE SITUATION, EVENT AND ACT	38
2.11	COMMUNICATIVE COMPETENCE	39
2.12	CHANNELS, MEDIUMS AND CODE	40
2.13	NON- VERBAL COMMUNICATION	41
2.14	ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES	43
2.15	ESP IN MALAYSIA	44
2.16	NEEDS ANALYSIS	45
2.17	ETHNOGRAPHY OF COMMUNICATION	47
2.18	RELEVANT RESEARCH	52
2.19	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	56
СНА	PTER III : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	57
3.2	RESEARCH DESIGN	57
	3.2.1 QUALITATIVE RESEARCH DESIGN	58
	3.2.2 THE ETHNOGRAPHIC METHOD	60
3.3	NEGOTIATING ACCESS	60

2.5.3 COMMUNICATIVE STRATEGIES

31

3.3.	SOURCES OF DATA	60
3.4.	COLLECTION OF DATA	62
3.5.	INSTRUMENTATION	64
	3.6.1 INFORMAL INTERVIEW	65
	3.6.2 OBSERVATION	65
	3.6.3 AUDIO RECORDING	66
	3.6.4 NOTE TAKING	66
	3.6.5 PHOTOGRAPHS	67
3.7	DATA ANALYSIS	67
3.8	CONSTRAINTS	68
3.9	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	68
CHAPTER	R IV : DATA PROCESSING AND ANALYSIS	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	70
4.2	THE OVERALL ORGANIZATION OF THE SAFETY	72
	MANAGEMENT TEAM	
4.3	ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE SAFETY	72
	MANAGEMENT TEAM	72
4.4	ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF PEOPLE WHO	
	INTERACT WITH THE SAFETY MANAGEMENT	
	TEAM	75
4.5	TYPES OF COMMUNICATION	79
	4.5.1 INTERNAL COMMUNICATION	79

4.6	SECTION - TO - SECTION MEETINGS	93
	4.6.1 PROGRESS MEETINGS	93
	4.6.2 CO-ORDINATION MEETINGS	94
	4.6.3 SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETINGS	95
	4.6.4 SAFETY BRIEFINGS	96
	4.6.5 TOOL BOX MEETINGS	97
	4.6.6 SAFETY INDUCTION	98
4.7	CANNELS OF COMMUNICATION	99
	4.7.1 FACE TO FACE COMMUNICATION	99
	4.7.2 TELEPHONE CONVERSATION	99
	4.7.3 WALKIE – TALKIE	100
	4.7.4 MEGAPHONE / SIREN	100
	4.7.5 NON-VERBAL SAFETY SINAGE	101
4.8	COMMUNICATIVE STRATEGIES	102
4.9	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	109
СНА	PTER V: CONCLUSION AND IMPLICATIONS	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	110
5.2	SUMMARY OF MAIN FINDINGS	111
5.3	IMPLICATIONS OF MAIN FINDINGS	116
5.4	SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE RESERCH	118
5.5	CONCLUSION	199

BIBLIOGRA	PH	Y		120
APPENDICE	ES			127
	Α	:	Transcripts	150
	В	:	Technical Reports	155
	C	:	Samples of non-verbal communication	166
	D	:	Diagram and the map of location of Common Utility	
			Trench (CUT)	168
	E	:	Examples of Personal Protective Equipments and	
			Machinery	173
	F	:	Letter of Indemnity	174
	G	:	Samples of Minutes of Meetings	194
	Н	:	Relevant pictures taken at the project site	199

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

GDP - Gross Domestic Production

COSH - Conference On Occupational, Safety And Health.

CIDB - Construction Industry Development Board.

OSHA - Occupational Safety And Health Act.

DOSH - Department Of Occupational, Safety And Health.

CUT - Common Utility Trench.

KLSE - Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.

PPC - Pembinaan Punca Cergas

PKK - Perkhidmatan Kontraktor Kerja

HQ - Head Quarters.

PMT - Project Management Team.

TNB - Tenaga Nasional Berhad.

JBA - Jabatan Bekalan Air.

OSH - Occupational Safety And Health.

FMA - Factories and Machinery Act.

DBKL - Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur

OT - Overtime.

PPE - Personal Protective Equipment

PJ - Putra Jaya

ESP - English For Specific/Special Purposes.

EOP - English For The Occupational Purposes.

ESL - English As A Second Language.

UMESPP - University of Malaya's English Special Purposes Project.

UMSEP - University Malaya's Spoken English Project.

MoU - Memorandum Of Understanding.

UM - University of Malaya.

TSA - Target Situation Analysis.

IT - Information Technology.

UKM - University Kebangsaan Malaysia.

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

Figure No.

1.	Communication is interaction.
2.	Communication is transaction.
3.	Model of communication - Shahnon and Weaver in Burgoon.
4.	Model of communication - Lesswell.
5.	Model of communication - Newcomb in Fiskie.
6.	Model of communication - Wesley Maclen in Fiskie.
7.	TSA Framework.
8.	Organization of Safety Management Team.
9.	Project representatives
10.	Overall lines of communication of the Safety Management Team.
11.	Patterns of communication (Internal).
12.	Patterns of communication (External).
13.	Communication patterns of section-to-section meetings.

Table No.

- 1. Educational Background Of The Safety Management Team
- 2. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager Engineers.
- Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager Safety
 Officers/Supervisors.
- 4. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager Safety Crew.
- 5. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager Craftsmen.
- 6. Communicative Activities Between Safety Manager Labourers/Security.

GLOSSARY

Temporary structures/stages - Structures erected temporarily to withstand permanent ones

ones.

Scaffolding - Standard steel –frames erected on site.

Dump trucks - Ten wheeler lorries, mainly used to carry earth.

Slab - Concrete placed in a horizontal formation.

Signages - Signboards, stickers and posters.

Toolbox meeting - Brief meeting in the morning to discuss daily work

and tools to be used.

Road furniture - Items used to safeguard road users' safety like

shuttle barrier and beacon.

Delineators - Illumineuos lining to demarcate 'danger area'.

Guard rails - Timber or steel erected to prevent falling.

Scupper drain - Small drains along sidewalls which contain water.

Casting - Concrete powder.

Concrete - A mixture of sand, cement and aggregate.

Elevation - Area above ground level.

Craftsmen - Operators of crane, excavators and machinery.

Consultant - Deciding authority of engineering work.

Suppliers - Persons involved in supplying materials to the

job site.

Barricade - Plastic/timber used to 'cordon off' an area.

Cross bracing - Two pieces of steel erected in 'X' manner.

Manhole - Construction area 'access' for one man through an

opening.

Confined space - Area covered on all sides - limitation to entry and exit.

Safety crew - Persons involved in safety work at job site.

Man hours - Hours worked by the entire work force to complete

the project.